
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 

8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 9 October 2024 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

   Membership 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 

Cllr Stewart Palmen 

Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 
 Substitutes 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr George Jeans  

 

 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

acce
[...]
er than 5pm on Friday 4 October 2024. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 

notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 19 - 54) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 

appropriate. 
 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

7   PL/2024/00596: Temple Farm, Upton Scudamore, Warminster, BA12 0AQ 

(Pages 55 - 92) 

 Change of use from a C3 dwelling house to a C2 residential care home. 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett, 

Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Tony Jackson (Substitute), Cllr Gordon King 
(Substitute), and Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
 

Also Present: 
 

Cllr Nick Holder 
  

 
58 Apologies 

 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Councillor Trevor Carbin, who was substituted by Councillor Gordon King 

• Councillor Jonathon Seed, who was substituted by Councillor Tony 

Jackson 

• Councillor Suzanne Wickham, who was substituted by Councillor Mike 
Sankey 

 
59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 August 2024 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 7 August 2024 as a true and correct record. 

 
 

60 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific Chairman’s announcements. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

62 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 

be followed at the meeting. 
 

There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 
 

 
63 Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
Before hearing from Kenny Green, Development Team Leader, the Chairman 
invited Mr Francis Morland to address the Committee under public participation 

where he highlighted a missing appeal decision within the published appeal l ist 
relating to application PL/2022/09842, Land off Storridge Road, Westbury. Mr 

Morland also informed the Committee that as part of the appeal, which had 
been successfully defended by the Council and was dismissed, the appointed 
Appeal Inspector concluded that after examining the Council’s Housing Land 

Supply Position, the Council was now in deficit, having 3.85 years supply when  
tested against the extant 4-year requirement.  

 
Kenny Green provided a summary of the key outcomes of the Storridge Farm 
appeal decision which identified that despite there being a Housing Land Supply 

deficit, material weight could still be applied to the Council’s strategic policies, 
but more crucially, where there was a robust technical reason for refusing new 

housing developments (such as noise detriment and concerns over future 
amenities and living conditions), the Council was able to defend the appeal. 
 

Officers acknowledged that the appeal decision would have been reported to 
the next Strategic Planning Committee meeting and that there had been no 

meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee taking place in September 2024. 
Members were also informed that the appeal had been made after 23 August 
2024, and therefore after the publication of the Western Area Planning 

Committee agenda. At the Chairman’s request, Kenny Green assured Members 
that the appeal decision would be circulated to Members after the meeting. 

 
In addition to the above, reference was made briefly as to officers seeking legal 
advice on other pending appeals, including Land at Glenmore Farm, Westbury, 

and Land at Westbury Road, Warminster. 
 

The reported and dismissed appeal for application PL/2023/10654, as set out 
within the Agenda Pack, was also summarised, and pertained to an outline 
application for 4 no. dwellings in open countryside and was issued prior to the 

Storridge Road appeal decision. Members were nevertheless informed of the 
Council’s successful appeal defence, with the Planning Inspector endorsing the 

delegated refusal reasons citing the unsustainable site location and conflicts 
with the Council’s strategic policies for housing growth alongside robust 
technical reasons for refusal such as highway safety and unacceptable impacts 

on the National Primary Road Network.  
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 26 July 2024 to 23 

August 2024. 
 
 

64 PL/2023/10641: Emmaus School, School Lane, Staverton, Trowbridge, 
BA14 6NZ 

 
Public Participation 
 

• Ms Belinda Bates, Nestlings Pre-School, spoke in objection to the 
application. 

• Ms Heather Derrick, Nestlings Pre-School, spoke in objection to the 
application. 

• Mr James Burgess, representative from Emmaus School, spoke in 
support of the application. 

• Ms Hope Brett, representing the families of the school, spoke in support 

of the application. 

• Mr Neal Thompson, agent, spoke in support of the application. 

 
Russell Brown, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report which 

recommended that the Committee grant permission for the demolition of an 
existing modular classroom and rear extension to the main school building to 
accommodate the erection of a two-storey building on the existing playground 

with the erection of a single storey read extension and associated landscaping. 
 

Key material considerations were identified including the principle of 
development; design and landscape implications; residential amenity; ecology; 
drainage; and highways safety issues.  

 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 

to the officer. Members raised the proximity to neighbouring residential 
properties as well as the adjoining Nestlings Pre-School and queried the 
associated impacts. Clarity was also sought on safety issues in respect of the 

playground’s proximity to the adjacent carriageway and reassurance that there 
would be no landscape harm. Previous planning history was noted and 

Members further queried land ownership/application site adjustments alongside 
the proposed building materials, design, and its massing. 
 

In response, officers explained the changes that had been made through 
negotiation to re-draw the red line boundary and revising the proposed 

extension and its associated features to address some of the raised concerns. 
As such, officers advised Members that they were satisfied that the application 
would not materially harm neighbouring/nearby properties, land uses, or the 

wider landscape character. Furthermore, no objections to the scheme had been  
raised by the Council’s Highway Team or statutory consultees. 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

The named public speakers as detailed above then had the opportunity to 
present their views to the Committee. 
 

Councillor Ernie Clark then presented a statement on behalf of Councillor 
Trevor Carbin, the Local Unitary Member, who was unable to attend the 

meeting. 
 
A debate then followed where Members discussed the separation distances 

between the proposal and neighbouring properties, the existing structure and 
present school accommodation, and the reasons for the application.  

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Councillor Ernie Clark moved to grant the 
application in line with officer recommendations which was seconded by 

Councillor Tony Jackson. Following a vote on the motion, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee APPROVED the application subject to the following 

conditions and informatives: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans:  
 

Drawing No. 1421L-01A received on 5 December 2023 
Drawing No. 23-06-02E received on 28 March 2024 
Drawing Nos. 23-06-01I, 23-06-03F, 23-06-04F received on 12 July 2024 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 

3. No development shall commence on site, until a Construction 

Method Statement, which shall include the following:   
 

a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;  
b) loading and unloading of plant and materials;  
c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 

development;  
d) wheel washing facilities;  

e) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 
construction;  

f) hours of construction, including deliveries; and 

g) timing of works in relation to Staverton CofE Primary School and 
Emmaus School term dates; 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Statement shall be complied with in full 

throughout the construction period. The development shall not be carried 
out otherwise than in
[...]
 in support of the application. 

• Mr Anthony Dixon, Senior Project Manager and applicant on behalf of 
Wiltshire Council, spoke in support of the application. 

• Councillor Alan Baines, on behalf of Melksham Without Parish Council, 
spoke in objection to the application. 

 
Gen Collins, Principal Planning Officer, presented the report which 
recommended that the Committee delegated authority to the Head of 

Development Management to grant planning permission, subject to conditions 
and informatives, for the reserved matters application pursuant to the 

construction of a new Primary School (including Nursery and Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) provision).  
 

Key material considerations were identified including the principle of 
development; design/visual appearance; heritage impact; impact on the 

residential amenity; highways/parking issues; ecology; drainage; and Section 
106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 

Page 11

mailto:AssetProtectionWestern@networkrail.co.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
to the officer. The representations received from neighbouring/local residents 
were raised in relation to the relevant planning history of the site and where the 

school was indicatively illustrated at outline stage, alongside queries regarding 
drainage and rainwater harvesting as an option on-site. Additional queries were 

raised in reference to highway safety and safe walking routes to the school, 
referencing the objections made by Melksham Without Parish Council. 
 

In response, officers explained that the scheme had been subject to significant 
revisions and a series of consultations with local Parish/Town Councils and 

neighbouring residents which had led to design solutions to address the impact 
on neighbouring amenities. Furthermore, officers confirmed that connectivity 
and accessibility to the application site and proposed neighbouring 

16/01123/OUT development had been discussed in detail alongside the 
suggestion of a left-turn only junction. However, as set out in the report on Page 

72 of the Agenda, the Highways Team had concluded that this would not be 
required or supported in that location.  
 

The named public speakers as detailed above then had the opportunity to 
present their views to the Committee. 

 
Councillor Nick Holder, as the Local Unitary Member, then spoke to the 
application and thanked all officers for their hard work, but reiterated the 

concerns raised with regard to highway safety and made the case for having a 
No Right Turn exit restriction. 

 
A debate then followed where Members acknowledged the highway concerns 
raised by local residents and sought officer advice on whether a condition could 

be imposed to require the school not to be brought into use until a designed No 
Right Turn exit junction onto Pathfinder Way from the school had been 

delivered on site. 
 
Members then discussed a number of additional planning informatives 

including: encouraging the applicant to consider the use of rainwater harvesting 
for the school; to seek the completion of the site security boundary fencing prior 

to the school being brought into use; to encourage the Council, as the applicant, 
to maximise and bring forward a safe walking route to the school from Berryfield 
and Semington Road; and to expedite the delivery of the footpath connectivity 

from the school to the wider site northern boundary using Section 106 money 
already secured from the housing developer as part of the 16/01123/OUT 

development. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Councillor Mike Sankey moved to endorse the 

officer’s recommendation, seconded by Councillor Andrew Davis, with the 
additional planning condition regarding a designed No Right Turn exit onto 

Pathfinder Way, and the aforementioned additional planning informatives as 
discussed during the debate. 
 

Following a vote on the motion, it was then: 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 

[...]
ervices, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 18

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Committee 

9th October 2024 
   
  Planning Appeals Received between 23/08/2024 and 27/09/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2023/05349 Former Commercial 
Nursery, Barters Farm, 
High Street, 
Chapmanslade, 
Westbury, BA13 4AL 

Chapmanslade Erection of 9 Dwellings, demolition, and 
associated works (additional information) 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 11/09/2024 No 

PL/2024/02905 Stone End, 375 The 
Street. Holt, 
Trowbridge, BA14 6RS 

Holt The reconfiguration of front garden 
including retaining boundary wall & 
lowering front section to pavement level 
to create an off-street bay parking space 
(parallel to the road). 

DEL Householder 
Appeal 

Refuse 20/09/2024 No 

 

   
  Planning Appeals Decided between 23/08/2024 and 27/09/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2022/09842 Land Off Storridge Road, 
Westbury, Wilts 

Heywood Outline application for the 
demolition of number 13 
and 14 Storridge Road and 
the erection of up to 200 
dwellings (including 
affordable housing), with 
public open space, 
structural planting, 
landscaping, and 
sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) and 
vehicular access point. (All 
matters reserved except for 
means of access) 

DEL Inquiry Refuse Dismissed 30/08/2024 None 

PL/2024/00785 1 Philip Close, Melksham, 
SN12 7AP 

Melksham Proposed detached 1 bed 
dwelling on vacant land to 
the rear of 1 Philip Close 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 11/09/2024 None 

PL/2024/02905 Stone End, 375 The 
Street. Holt, Trowbridge, 
BA14 6
[...]
taff shift patterns, this would not be significant and nor would it amount to an unacceptable 

impact on neighbouring amenity.  In the absence of any technical grounds to refuse the 

application and with due regard to the existing use of the site being a 5-bed dwellinghouse, 

which would also generate a number of vehicles movements over the course of a day, there is 

no evidence presented within the objections to justify a refusal in terms of highway impacts, 

sustainability, noise and disturbance. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Officers therefore recommend that this application be approved subject 

to the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

Page 71



from the date of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents: 

 

Drawing No’s: Location Plan; and Site Plan; as received on 22 January 2024; Existing 

Floor Plans (Not to scale - For information only - No changes to floor plan), as received 

13 February 2024; SK01, Existing Car Park Layout Plan; SK02 Rev A, Proposed 

Widening of Car Park Plan; SK03, Swept Path Analysis Large Car Plan; SK04, Swept 

Path Analysis Ambulance Plan, as received on 7 May 2024 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

3. The development hereby approved shall only be used as a children's residential home 

(C2 use) and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class C2 of the 

Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any 

provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting 

that Order with or without modification) without the prior expressed planning permission 

of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON:  The proposed use is acceptable, but the Local Planning Authority wish to 

consider any future proposal for a change of use having regard to the circumstances of 

the case. 

 

4. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied by more than four children at 

any one time.  

 

REASON:  In the interests of neighbouring amenity and to define the terms of this 

permission.  

 

5. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first brought into use until the 

access, turning area and 5 car parking spaces as shown on drawing no. SK03 have been 

completed in accordance with the details shown on the approved plans. Thereafter, the 

areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times for the lifetime of this 

permission. 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 

6. The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into use until an on-site 

management plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority which shall include:  

 

Page 72



a. A management plan for the day-to-day operations of the site 

b. A protocol of how complaints (including from local residents) can be raised with 

the provider (separate to any corporate /statutory noise nuisance complaint) 

c. Details of how complaints will be managed by the provider and the respective 

timescales 

d. Contact details of named personnel to be contacted to enforce the abovesaid 

management plan 

 

REASON: to define the terms of this permission and in the interests of protecting 

neighbouring amenity  

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

Policy Number: OS07 

  

 

 1 

 Reviewed: 05-01-2024 

Reviewed by: Claire Bates 

Version: 1.0 

 

Location Risk Assessment 

  

Date of Assessment: 20.01.2024 

Assessed by: Claire Bates, Director, Intended Registered Manager 

Home Address: Temple Farm, Upton Scudamore, Warminster, Wiltshire. BA12 0AQ. 

  

Introduction 

Children ne
[...]
- Required for Ofsed
	2024.00596 - Temple Farm Upton Scudamore - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 9 OCTOBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, 

Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham, and Cllr Mike Sankey 
(Substitute) 
 

Also Present: 
 

Cllr Bill Parks 
  

 
67 Apologies 

 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Councillor Bill Parks, who was substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey 
 

 

68 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 2024 were 
considered. Following which, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 4 September 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 

 
69 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
70 Chairman's Announcements 

 
There were no specific Chairman’s announcements. 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

71 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 

be followed at the meeting. 
 

There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 
 

 
72 Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
The Chairman invited Simon Smith, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the Committee on the pending and determined appeals as per the 

appeals report included within the Agenda Pack. 
 

The two determined appeals were detailed, with Members being informed of the 
successful defence of application PL/2024/00785 pertaining to a proposed 
detached 1 bed dwelling on vacant land to the rear of 1 Philip Close, in wh ich  i t 

was found that the development would be out of character with the locality and 
would result in cramped living conditions.  

 
As discussed during the previous meeting of the Committee, application 
PL/2022/09842, Land off Storridge Road, Westbury, was highlighted with  

officers reiterating that despite the appeal being successfully defended by the 
Council and dismissed, the appointed Appeal Inspector had concluded that after 

examining the Council’s Housing Land Supply position, the Council was now in  
deficit, having 3.85 years supply when tested against the extant 4-year 
requirement. It was also explained that the issued decision would now be 

regarded as a significant material consideration for future appeal decisions. 
During the discussion, Members suggested that Strategic Planning Officers 

considered publishing the Council’s Housing Land Supply Statement more 
frequently than the current yearly publication in order to have a more up to date 
understanding of the current housing supply position.  

 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 23 August 2024 to 
27 September 2024. 

 
 

73 PL/2024/00596: Temple Farm, Upton Scudamore, Warminster, BA12 0AQ 

 
Public Participation 

 

• Mr John Spencer, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

• Mr Gareth Jones, agent, spoke in support of the application. 

• Ms Sam Choules, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

• Ms Claire Bates, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• Councillor Lesley Welch, on behalf of Upton Scudamore Parish Counci l , 
spoke in objection to the application. 

 

Verity Giles-Franklin, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report which 
recommended that the Committee approved the application, subject to 

conditions, for the change of use from a C3 dwelling house to a C2 residential 
care home.   
 

It was noted that Members of the Committee had undertaken a site visit on 
Tuesday 8 October 2024, with the Case Officer being present. 

 
Key material considerations were identified including the principle of 
development; the impact of the proposal on the setting of nearby Listed 

Buildings; the impact on the amenity of existing and future neighbouring 
occupiers; highway safety; and ecology matters. 

 
Attention was drawn to late representations that had been submitted following 
publication of the agenda, however it was confirmed by officers that the material 

considerations raised had already been taken into account within the report.  
 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
to the officer. Members noted the reliance on private vehicles to and from the 
site, particularly when considering the different working patterns of staff, and 

limited public transport options available within the village of Upton Scudamore. 
Further queries were made with regard to what constituted as exceptional 

circumstances for the provision of specialist accommodation outside but 
adjacent to principal settlements, and other aspects such as waste storage, the 
tenancy arrangements for the property, and the safety of the pond as identified 

within the location risk assessment.  
 

In response, officers reiterated that the applicants were intending on operating 
the home as close to a traditional family set-up as possible and would therefore 
take responsibility for transporting the children to school, after school clubs, and 

other social or recreational activities. It was further explained that the 
accessibility of facilities/services from the site, and if these were accessible to 

the children or the adults caring for them, were considered as one of the criteria 
when assessing suitable specialist accommodation. However, it was highlighted 
that Wiltshire’s Core Strategy was not prescriptive when identifying what 

constituted as acceptable or exceptional circumstances to these provisions, yet 
due to the proximity of the site to Warminster and Westbury and in light of the 

intensity of scale of the development, officers were satisfied that the proposal 
met those criteria and therefore did not consider the application site to represent 
an unsustainable location.  

 
Furthermore, it was explained that the applicants were intending on screening 

any applications to the site to ensure that any particular child’s 
requirements/needs could be met before they were introduced into the home. It 
was further explained that the applicants were intending on covering the pond 

with a meshing to mitigate safety risks, that waste would be classed as 
residential use, and that the potential granting of permission did not remove any 



 
 
 

 
 
 

of the restricted covenants on the property and would be a legal matter to be 
dealt with outside of the planning process. Finally, it was clarified that the 
ground floor of the property contained a number of communal rooms which 

could be converted into a bedroom that would be used by staff during overnight 
shifts, therefore all four children would have access to their own bedrooms.  

 
The named public speakers as detailed above then had the opportunity to 
present their views to the Committee. 

 
Councillor Bill Parks, as the Local Unitary Member, then spoke to the 

application where he thanked all officers for their hard work an d acknowledged 
the role of Members as corporate parents. The opposition to the proposal within 
the local community was raised, and the suitability of the rural nature of the 

village was noted in respect of the limited accessibility to immediate social, 
educational, and recreational opportunities for the children within the home 

alongside unsuitable and inadequate facilities, transports links, and amenities.  
 
A debate then followed where Members discussed the benefits of living in  ru ral 

areas alongside some of the risks inherent in living within urban communities, 
and the importance of having a variety of specialist accommodation locations 

across the County. The limited accessible services/facilities as raised by local 
residents were noted, but the statutory duty of the Council to provide suitable 
accommodation and a range of placement options for looked after children and 

care leavers was emphasised. Furthermore, the evidenced need for the 
provision of suitable accommodation within the County particularly for the high 

proportion of children living in residential care out of County was highlighted, 
with Members commending the size of both the property and adjoining garden 
which they felt was a suitable and valuable resource. 

 
Members further discussed the lawful use of the property as a dwelling house, 

that the proposal was seeking a change of use and not a new development, and 
the importance of integrating both the residents and applicants into the 
community and working in tandem with the Upton Scudamore Parish Council  to 

mitigate some of the concerns raised by local residents.   
 

At the conclusion of the debate, Councillor Stewart Palmen moved to approve 
the application in line with officer recommendations which was seconded by 
Councillor Jonathon Seed. Following a vote on the motion, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee APPROVED the application subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 

 
Drawing No’s: Location Plan; and Site Plan; as received on 22 January 

2024; Existing Floor Plans (Not to scale - For information only - No 
changes to floor plan), as received 13 February 2024; SK01, Existing Car 
Park Layout Plan; SK02 Rev A, Proposed Widening of Car Park Plan; 

SK03, Swept Path Analysis Large Car Plan; SK04, Swept Path Analysis 
Ambulance Plan, as received on 7 May 2024 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall only be used as a 

children's residential home (C2 use) and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class C2 of the Schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any 

provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) 

without the prior expressed planning permission of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 

REASON:  The proposed use is acceptable, but the Local Planning 
Authority wish to consider any future proposal for a change of use having 

regard to the circumstances of the case. 
 

4. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied by more 

than four children at any one time.  
 

REASON:  In the interests of neighbouring amenity and to define the 
terms of this permission.  
 

5. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first brought 
into use until the access, turning area and 5 car parking spaces as 

shown on drawing no. SK03 have been completed in accordance 
with the details shown on the approved plans. Thereafter, the areas 
shall be maintained for those purposes at all times for the lifetime 

of this permission. 
 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

6. The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into 

use until an on-site management plan has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which shall 

include:  
 

a. A management plan for the day-to-day operations of the site 



 
 
 

 
 
 

b. A protocol of how complaints (including from local residents) 
can be raised with the provider (separate to any corporate 
/statutory noise nuisance complaint) 

c. Details of how complaints will be managed by the provider 
and the respective timescales 

d. Contact details of named personnel to be contacted to 
enforce the abovesaid management plan 

 

REASON: to define the terms of this permission and in the interests of 
protecting neighbouring amenity  

 
 

74 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

